

No. 05-416

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 29 2005

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEANNE S. WOODFORD and ANTHONY P. KANE,

Petitioners,

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO,
ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT,
VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AND THE VIRGIN ISLANDS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS

ELIOT SPITZER

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*

Solicitor General

ROBERT H. EASTON

Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD DEARING

Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8016

* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of New York*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Procedural Default Rule is Necessary for the PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement to Serve Its Intended Purposes of Reducing the Quantity and Improving the Quality of Prisoner Litigation.	4
II. The PLRA Requires that Inmates Fully Utilize Grievance Procedures, Rather Than Providing a Bare Opportunity for Prison Officials to Address Inmate Complaints	9
III. Precedent Construing Other Exhaustion Requirements Supports the Recognition of a Procedural Default Rule Here	15
A. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Generally Requires Compliance With Administrative Filing Deadlines	15
B. This Court’s Habeas Corpus Precedents Further Demonstrate the Inseparability of Exhaustion and Procedural Default in the PLRA Context	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. <i>Oscar Mayer and Commercial Office Products Are Inapposite</i>	20
CONCLUSION	23



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5, 18
<i>Booth v. Churner,</i> 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	5, 7, 10, 18
<i>Brown v. Valoff,</i> 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Cunningham v. R.R. Retirement Bd.,</i> 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Dretke v. Haley,</i> 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	19
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter,</i> 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	19
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.,</i> 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	15, 20, 21
<i>Fay v. Noia,</i> 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	18
<i>Glisson v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 55 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Hartsfield v. Vidor,</i> 199 F.3d 305 (6 th Cir. 1999)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. Meadows</i> , 418 F.3d 1152 (11 th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Lacy v. Fulbright & Jaworski, Ltd. Liab. P'ship.</i> <i>Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 405 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Matter of Patterson v. Smith</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 98 (1981)	14
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	13, 18
<i>McGee v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 479 (1971)	17
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	17
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979)	15, 20, 21
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	19
<i>Pineda v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7 th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	13
<i>Ross v. County of Bernalillo</i> , 365 F.3d 1181 (10 th Cir. 2004)	2, 6
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	2, 7
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6 th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	18, 19, 20
<i>Williams v. Comstock</i> , 425 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2005)	2
 Federal Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1915	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 542.14	6, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
State Statutes and Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 15, § 3084.3	6
Fla. Admin. Code 33-103.011	10
N.Y. Correction Law § 139	12
7 N.Y.C.R.R. § 701.7	6, 10
Other Authorities	
141 Cong. Rec. H14078 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995) ..	6
141 Cong. Rec. S7523 (daily ed. May 25, 1995) ...	4, 5
141 Cong. Rec. S14413 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) ...	4, 14
Bruce Bernstein, <i>The Federal Bureau of Prisons Administrative Grievance Procedure: An Effective Alternative to Prisoner Litigation?</i> , 13 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 779 (1976)	13, 14
Comptroller General of the U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Grievance Mechanisms in State Correctional Institutions and Large-City Jails</i> , App. I (June 17, 1977)	14
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court, 1958 Term - Foreword: The Time Chart of the Justices</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 84 (1959)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Idaho Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 316, § 05.03.00, <i>available at</i> http://www.corrections.state.id.us/ policy/int316.pdf (last visited Dec. 29, 2005) . . .	9
Iowa Dep't of Corr., Policy No. IN-V-46	10
Miss. Dep't of Corr., S.O.P. 20-08-01, l. 213	9
Maine Dep't of Corr., Policy No. 29.1	10
Mont. Dep't of Corr., Policy No. MSP 3.3.3	10
N.Y. Dep't of Corr. Servs., <i>Inmate Grievance Program Annual Report</i> (2004)	13
Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr., <i>CY 2003 Annual Report of the Office of the Chief Inspector</i> 2004)	13
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1981)	16
